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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  DEC 9 O if)" 
orFicr_ OF THE DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL. 

WACHINGTON. D. C. 

..ecember lq, 193 

Honorable J. Loe nanin 
Veteran;  of For 	:r 'Jars Luildiri 
2nd Street anrf. '.,--ryland Avenue, N. E. 
Wnshinton, D. C. 

Dear Hr. Rankin: 

I am enclosinF a cony of the report prepared by 

with Oswald in somenet more. detail than the EH report. 
the Department  tment of State which goes into their dealings 

Mr. Abr.;.-. Chayr:s in the State Department contact and he 
can provide the underlyin,,  documents for the Commission 
when and if vet: wish them. This report has been checked 
here in the De7fortment of Justice against the uneerlying 
papers and, I am told by my staff that, it is a full and 
complete account. 

I pm also .~.-ttochin7 for your information a memorandum 
on the conflict of 5.htcrest laws which I think you may find 
of interest and easistancc. 

I have arrarved for a court 'reporter to transcribe 
today's eroceeif,in7.s, and I believe he will he available 
to you in the future if you wish him. Should you wish to 
enter into a contract in this connection, I am told that 
the Alderson firin is the most reliable. 

illease let me know i i can be of any further 
assistance to 

Sincerely, 

c.A4 -49, 
Jicholas deb. KatzenL;ach 
I'L -luty Attorney 71eneral 
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MEMORANDUM 

Re: Impact of the conflict of interest statutes on 
the members and staff of the Commission to Re-
port upon the Assassination of President John F. 
Kennedy.  

The Commission appointed by President Johnson to report 
upon the assassination of President Kennedy (Executive Order 
11130 of November 29, 1963, 23 F.R. 12739) is composed in part 
of individuals not regularly employed in Government. The staff 
of the Commission is headed by a lawyer from private practice. 
It is the purpose of this memorandum to explain how the con-
flict of interest laws apply to these individuals and to others 
working in private fields who have been or may be recruited for 
the staff.* 

The conflict of interest statutes (18 U.S.C. 202-209) dis-
tinguish between regular officers and employees of the Government 
and a category of officers and employees designated in 18 U.S.C. 
202 as "special Government employees." This category includes, 
among others, officers and employees of Government agencies who 
are appointed or employed to serve, with or without compensation, 
for not more than 130 days during any period of 365 consecutive 
days either on a full-time or intermittent basis, Special Gov-
ernment employees are excepted from certain of the prohibitions 
imposed upon regular employees. 

Since the Commission is an agency of the Government, the 
two appointees from private life, Mr. Allen W. Dulles and Mr. 
John J. McCloy, together with Mr. J. Lee Rankin and other mem-
bers of the Commission's staff who are drawn from private life, 
have come within the coverage of the conflicts of interest stat-
utes. As a practical matter, however, the functions of the 

* The status of the Chief Justice and the four Congressional 
members of the ComMission under the conflict of interest laws 
has not been changed by their appointments to the Commission. 
The same is true of the status of any staff members obtained 
on loan from Government agencies. 
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Commission are such that the only prohibitions which may affect 

these individuals by reason of their servic therewith are the 
ones in sections 203 and 205 of Title 18.** These sections in 
combination prevent a regular officer or employee of the Govern-
ment, except in the discharge of his official duties, from repre-
senting another person before any department, agency or court, 
whether with or without compensation, in a matter in which the 
United States is a party or has a direct and substantial inter-
est. As applied to a special Government employee, these sections 
prevent him from representing another person before a department, 
agency or court only (1) in matters in which he has participated 
personally and substantially in his governmental capacity, and 
(2) under certain circumstances, in any matter pending before 
the agency he serves. 

Thus, if they were regular officers or employees, Messrs. 
Dulles and McCloy and staff members from outside the Government 
would be prevented from engaging in legal or other representa-
tion of their clients, employers or other persons before Govern-
ment agencies or courts in any matter in which the Government is 
a party or has an interest. If they are special Government em-
ployees, however, the restrictions of section 203 or 205 invoked 
by their Commission service are of no real concern to them be-
cause those restrictions will not preclude representational ac-
tivities on their part before any agencies or bodies other than 
the Commission. 

A Presidential Memorandum of May 2, 1963, entitled 
"Preventing Conflicts of Interest on the part of Special Gov-
ernment Employees" (23 F.R. 4539), lays down Government-wide 
rules for determining whether an individual who serves tempo-
rarily or intermittently is a regular or special Government 
employee and thus subject to the full or limited prohibitions 

** Section 204 applies only to Members of Congress and sec-
tion 206, to retired officers of the uniformed services. Sec-. 

tion 207 contains post-employment restrictions against repre-
sentation by a former officer or employee of other persons in 
matters in which he participated as a Government official. 
Section 208 prohibits an officer or employee of the Government 
from participating as such in any matter in which he has a fi-
nancial interest. Section 209, which applies only to a regular 
officer or employee, prohibits him from receiving any payments 
from a private source as compensation for his services to the 
Government. 
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.4•144A 	
of sections 203 and 205. These rules require that the agency 
which obtains or utilizes the services of the individual shall, 
at the time of his appointment, make an estimate of the number 
of days during the following 365 on which it will require his 
services. If the estimate is that he will serve no more than 
130 days in all, whether consecutively or in a combination of 

' intermittent periods, he is carried by the agency as a special 
Government employee. If the estimate ultimately proves to be 
inaccurate, he is nevertheless deemed to continue in the status 
of a special or regular Government employee, as the case may be, 
for the full 365 day period for which the estimate was made. 

Whether or not the Commission takes the whole of the year 
following its establishment to complete its task, it seems im-
probable that the members themselves will perform duties on 
more than 130 different days during that year. It is obviously 
idle for anyone not familiar with the plans of the Commission 
even to conjecture whether any members of its staff who are not 
regularly employed by the Government are likely to serve in ex-
cess of the 130 day standard. At any rate, the estimates of 
the service of Messrs. Dulles and McCloy would seem to be a 
responsibility of the White 1-louse. The Commission itself is 
responsible for the estimates as to the service of members of 
its staff. 
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DRAFT BILL 

To designate as special Government employees for purposes 

of the conflict of interest statutes those individuals 

appointed from private life as members of the Commis-

sion to Report upon the Assassination of President 

John F. Kennedy, or as members of the Commission's 

staff. 

I 

Public Law 	(_ Stat. 	) is amended by adding 

the following paragraph at the end thereof: 

"(0 An individual appointed from private life as 

a member of the Commission or of the Commission's staff 

shall be a special Government employee for the purposes 

of sections 203, 205, 207, 208 and 209 of Title 18, 

United States Code, notwithstanding anything in the pro-

visions of section 202 thereof to the contrary." 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE_ DEC 20 1963 
OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL 

WASHINGTON. D. C. 

Dr,:cemhr_r li , 

honorable J. Lee Tlankin 
Veterans of Forein .iars 3uildinF_! 
2nd Street and !iarylane Avenue, A. E. 
.nehinrton, D. C. 

De,lir.:Tr. Rankin: 

I am enclosinp a copy of the report nrennred by 
the Department of State which goes into their dealins 
with Oswald in someonat more detail than the F1:1 report. 
lir. Abram Chayes is the State Department contact and he 
can 7.rovidc the underlyinG documents for the Commidson 
when and if you wish them. This report has been checked 
'',ere in the Department of Justice aainst the underl:ina,  
-,1ncr:; and, I am told by r,y nt.ff th.lt, It :gig a full 'Tri.d 
eLm7dcle (.:count. 

i am also attachinl- for Your information a meNorandum 
on the conflict of interest laws which T think you may find 
of interest and assistance. 

I have arranFed for a court reporter to transcribe 
today's proceedinr,s, and I believe he will be available 
to you in the future if you 	him. Should you wish to 
enter into a contract in this connection, I am told that 
the Algernon firm is the moot relianle. 

Please let me know if I can be of anv.further 
assistance to you. 

Sincerely, 

,!icholas 
Debut.? Attorney Thner.7,1 
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MEMORANDUM 

Re: Impact of the conflict of interest statutes on 
the members and staff of the Commission to Re-
port upon the Assassination of President John F. 
Kennedy. 

The Commission appointed by President Johnson to report 
upon the assassination of President Kennedy (Executive Order 
11130 of November 29, 1963, 28 F.R. 12739) is composed in part 
of individuals not regularly employed in Government. The staff 
of the Commission is headed by a lawyer from private practice. 
It is the purpose of thismemorandum to explain how the con-
flict of interest laws apply to these individuals and to others 
working in private fields who have been or may be recruited for 
the staff.* 

The conflict of interest statutes (18 U.S.C. 202-209) dis-
tinguish between regular officers and employees of the Government 
and a category of officers and employees designated in 18 U.S.C. 
202 as "special Government employees." This category includes, 
among others, officers and employees of Government agencies who 
are appointed or employed to serve, with or without compensation, 
for not more than 130 days during any period of 365 consecutive 
days either on a full-time or intermittent basis. Special Gov-
ernment employees are excepted from certain of the prohibitions 
imposed upon regular employees. 

Since the Commission is an agency of the Government, the 
two appointees from private life, Mr. Allen W. Dulles and Mr. 
John J. McCloy, together with Mr. J. Lee Rankin and other mem-
bers of the Commission's staff who are drawn from private life, 
have come within the coverage of the conflicts of interest stat-
utes. As a practical matter, however, the functions of the 

* The status of the Chief Justice and the four Congressional 
members of the Commission under the conflict of interest laws 
has not been changed by their appointments to the Commission. 
The same is true of the status of any staff members obtained 
on loan from Government agencies. 

Nvo.-Pie,t.wv*:zir.F.A.r...,-) 5.̂ ....7,-5,-t- "..wrarNm..-s-mc.t.v5x,-*,:,w.91.7 ,7qTr.77711TsTr.stemWT3r,:r.TParTA77,77.175Mtwogrwrtr" 



Commission are such that the only prohibitions which may affect 
these individuals by reason of their service therewith are the 
ones in sections 203 and 205 of Title 18.** These sections in 
combination prevent a regular officer or employee of the Govern-
ment, except in the discharge of his official duties, from repre-
senting another person before any department, agency or court, 
whether with or without compensation, in a matter in which the 
United States is a party or has a direct and substantial inter-
est. As applied to a special Government employee, these sections 
prevent him from representing another person before a department, 
agency or court only (1) in matters in which he has participated 
personally and substantially in his governmental capacity, and 
(2) under certain circumstances, in any matter pending before 
the agency he serves. 

Thus, if they were regular officers or employees, Messrs. 
Dulles and McCloy and staff members from outside the Government 
would be prevented from engaging in legal or other representa-
tion of their clients, employers or other persons before Govern-
ment agencies or courts in any matter in which the Government is 
a party or has an interest. If they are special Government em-
ployees, however, the restrictions of section 203 or 205 invoked 
by their Commission service are of no real concern to them be-
cause those restrictions will not preclude representational ac-
tivities on their part before any agencies or bodies other than 
the Commission. 

A Presidential Memorandum of May 2, 1963, entitled 
"Preventing Conflicts of Interest on the part of Special Gov-
ernment Employees" (28 F.R. 4539), lays down Government-wide 
rules for determining whether an individual who serves tempo-
rarily or intermittently is a regular or special Government 
employee and thus subject to the full or limited prohibitions 

** Section 204 applies only to Members of Congress and sec-
tion 206, to retired officers of the uniformed services. Sec-. 
tion 207 contains post-employment restrictions against repre-
sentation by a former officer or employee of other persons in 
matters in which he participated as a Government official. 
Section 208 prohibits an officer or employee of the Government 
from participating as such in any matter in which he has a fi-
nancial interest. Section 209, which applies only to a regular 
officer or employee, prohibits him from receiving any payments 
from a private source as compensation for his services to the 
Government. 

- 2 - 
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of sections 203 and 205. These rules require that the agency 

which obtains or utilizes the services of the individual shall, 
at the time of his appointment, make an estimate of the number 
of days during the following 365 on which it will require his 
services. If the estimate is that he will serve no more than 

130 days in all, whether consecutively or in a combination of 

intermittent periods, he is carried by the agency as a special 
Government employee. If the estimate ultimately proves to be 
inaccurate, he is nevertheless deemed to continue in the status 

of a special or regular Government employee, as the case may be, 

for the full 365 day period for which the estimate was made. 

Whether or not the Commission takes the whole of the year 

following its establishment to complete its task, it seems im-
probable that the members themselves will perform duties on 
more than 130 different days during that year. It is obviously 
idle for anyone not familiar with the plans of the Commission 
even to conjecture whether any members of its staff who are not 

regularly employed by the Government are likely to serve in ex-
cess of the 130 day standard. At any rate, the estimates of 
the service of Messrs. Dulles and McCloy would seem to be a 
responsibility of the White House. The Commission itself is 
responsible for the estimates as to the service of members of 
its staff. 

- 3 - 
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DRAFT BILL  

To designate as special Government employees for purposes 
of the conflict of interest statutes those individuals 
appointed from private life as members of the Commis-
sion to Report upon the Assassination of President 
John F. Kennedy, or as members of the Commission's 
staff. 

Public Law 	( 	Stat. 	 ) is amended by adding 

the following paragraph at the end thereof: 

"(f) An individual appointed from private life as 

a member of the Coumdssion or of the Commission's staff 

shall be a special Government employee for the purposes 

of sections 203, 205, 207, 208 and 209 of Title 18, 

United States Code, notwithstanding anything in the pro-

visions of section 202 thereof to the contrary." 
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